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Decision No. _8_23_9_9_ 
BEFORE 'I'BE P'OBLIC iJ'l'ILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of O. R. Thomasson, ) 
Alternata Acant, u-~der the ) 
Shortened ~occdur¢ Tariff Docket ) 
to incre~se ce:tain·r~tos in ) 
pacific Motor Tari~f Bur~au,. Inc. ) 
Local Freiqh~ Expr.ess ~ariff ) 
No. a-A, Cal. P.U.C. No. 1 (Series ) 
of D. W": Baker I Agent). ) 

Shortened Procedure 
Tariff. ttoeket . 

Application No. 54364 
(Filed October 3:, 1973) 

O?~ION ~ND OR~~ 

By this application, o. R. Thomasson, Agent, on hehalf 
of Beekman Express & Warehouse Co. (Beekman), seeks to increase 
Beckrn.an t s hourly rates for emergency service requiring a special 
trip for a single shipper or consi9nee.l 

Applicant states that the hourly ratos for the above 
service were established effective January 17, 1962, pursuant to 
Decision No. 62977 in Application No. 43680 and the level of the 
rates was comparable to the hourly rates for the transportation 
of property within the East aay Drayage Area at that time. 
Applicant avers th:J.t, though the rates in question have 'been 

increased over the past eleven ye~s, they have not kept pace with 

the cont;nuing increase in labo~-related costs with the result. 
that such rates are now below the cost of perfo.i.."Ining the service. 2 

1 The present· hourly ratA.S for eq".lipmont with a capacity "under 
10,500 pouncis," "10,500 pounds to 19,999 pounds" and "20-,000 
pounc1s and over" are $lO.12, $11.80 and $13-.49, reepactively. 
The proposed hourly rates for the afereme~tion~d e~pacity .' 
groups would correspondingly be inc=~~scd to $17.41, $18.05 
and $19.34. 

2 Since no specific minimum rates have been established for this spe­
eializGd service, tho percentage incroases in the~ei9'~t t:~~,te:J .. 
authorized for gener~l freight h~ve b~en ~p~lied to thQ h~urly· 
ratos for such tranzportation o~cr the ycor~. As· a result~ the 
rates in question are now considerably helow the ~omm~SSaQ~·s min­
imum hourly rates for transportation within the East B~yDrayaqe 
Area. 
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Applicant asserts that increases resulting from the 
proposal herein would not increase the California intrastate 
gross 'revenue of Beckman by as much as one percent. 

, The application was listed on the Commission's Daily 
calendar of Oetober4, 1973. NO,objection to the granting of the 
application has been received. 

In the circumstances, the Commission finds that 
applicant's proposal is reasonable and justified. A pUblic 
hearing is not necessary. The Commission concludes that the 
application should be granted. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. o. It. Thomasson, Agent, is hereby authorized,- on 

behalf of Beckman Express & Warehouse Co., to pUblish increased 
hourly rates for emergency service requiring a special trip in 
Item 1300 of pacific Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc. Local Freight 
and Express Tariff No. a-A, Cal. P.U~C.No. 1 (Series of 
D. w. Baker, Agent), as specifically proposed in the application. 

2. Tariff pUblications authorized to be made as.a result 

" 

of the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the effective •. 
da'ce of this order and may be mace effective not earlier th,an 
fi";re days after the effective date of this order on not less than 
five days' notice to the Commission and to the pUblic. 

, . 

3. The authority herein ~ranted shall expire unless exercised 
within ninety days after the effective aate of this order~ 
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This order shall become effective twenty days after 
the date hereof. 

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 
of Jgnuary, 1974. 
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4th i!~s?'" .'0 J' 
Commissioners 

eo.isSiOtler J;" P. V\1)tQ.:.11C .. ~, M'­
_o •• a.rlly ab%leD't. did. 0.0\ ~S.oi,.,­
SA th. d1.$po:s.1,t.1on of th1a prooet41_. 


